Executive Document

Governor's Executive Order Establishing the Certified Public Manager Advisory Board and Outlining the State's Responsibility in the Certified Public Manager Program.

Issued: July 25, 1996

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Whereas, Utah state government recognizes the importance of human resources in rendering efficient service to the public; and

Whereas, the State of Utah is committed to the people of the state to utilize and develop each employee to the fullest potential; and

Whereas, managerial and supervisory personnel of all state agencies are accountable for the development and utilization of human resources, just as they are for the execution of other administrative responsibilities; and

Whereas, the citizens of the State of Utah expect government employees at all levels to achieve maximum productivity through the use of the most efficient and economical methods available;

Now, Therefore, I, Michael O. Leavitt, Governor of the State of Utah, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the constitution and the laws of the State of Utah, do hereby put into effect the following:

- 1. All agencies of Utah state government shall participate in the Certified Public Manager training program, or shall provide for their supervisors and managers alternative management training that meets agency approved performance proficiencies, in order to ensure that all supervisory staff have training to support professional knowledge and skills.
- 2. As the state's principal management training program, the Certified Public Manager Program shall encourage recognition of the management profession in state and local government, established upon an underlying body of knowledge; it shall provide a well structured program of study designed specifically to meet the needs of supervisors and managers in state and local government; it shall foster and maintain high educational and ethical standards in the practice of public management; and it shall assist agencies in state and local government by establishing a more objective measure of a manager's professional preparation and knowledge.
- 3. There shall be a Certified Public Manager Advisory Board consisting of representatives of the partnership and such other members as may be named by the Executive Director of the State Department of Human Resource Management. The Board shall:
- a. Provide advice and guidance on the Certified Public Manager Program,

drawing on the best experiences of management training found in the public and private sectors.

- b. Represent the Certified Public Manager Program to decision makers, in order to develop support for the Certified Public Manager program throughout Utah state and local government.
- 4. It shall be the policy of the State of Utah to provide continuing financial support to the Certified Public Manager Program at a level sufficient to meet the educational and training needs of public agency supervisors and managers in the state.
- 5. The State Department of Human Resource Management shall be responsible for administration and operation of the Certified Public Manager Program, and in conjunction with the Office of the Commissioner of Higher Education, draw upon the expertise available throughout the state's system of higher education. The State Department of Human Resource Management is hereby authorized to issue detailed procedures necessary for the implementation of this order.
- 6. This Executive Order shall be in force until rescinded.

In Testimony, Thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Utah this 25th day of July, 1996.

(State Seal)

Michael O. Leavitt Governor

ATTEST:

Olene S. Walker Lt. Governor

Additional Information

Each executive document is published from an electronic version provided by the Governor's Office. Occasionally, special symbols or characters may appear in the original document, e.g., a section character for the word "section", a publishing quote for a regular quote, among others. These special symbols or characters may not translate well across computer systems or applications. In cases where special symbols or characters have been used in the original, the Office of Administrative Rules may substitute the full word or standard character.

For questions regarding the *content* or *application* of this document, please contact the Governor's Office at <u>801-538-1000</u> or at <u>the Governor's Office's online contact form</u>.

Further historical executive documents may be found at the <u>Office of Administrative Rules' Executive Documents</u> resource or the <u>Division of Archives and Records Service's Governors' Records research guides</u>.